ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 255

Introduced by Linehan, 39; Hilkemann, 4; Kolowski, 31.

WHEREAS, the Elkhorn South boys' soccer team, under the leadership of Coach Adam Hooi, won the 2017 Class B Boys' State Championship; and

WHEREAS, Elkhorn South, ranked first in the Class B division, defeated number-two ranked South Sioux City in double overtime with a score of 3-2; and

WHEREAS, Parker Lundgren, Elkhorn South goalie, finished the game with 13 saves, helping his team to win the championship; and

WHEREAS, Elkhorn South team member Hunter Albers scored his 29th teamleading goal of the season to win the game; and

WHEREAS, although Elkhorn South only started its soccer program in 2011, this was the young program's fourth state tournament; and

WHEREAS, the Elkhorn South boys completed a perfect 20-0 season, becoming the third undefeated Class B boys' soccer team in 21 years; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature recognizes the academic, athletic, and artistic achievements of the youth of our state.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature extends its congratulations to Coach Adam Hooi and the Elkhorn South boys' soccer team on winning the 2017 Class B Boys' State Soccer Championship.
- 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Elkhorn South High School Principal Mark Kalvoda, Assistant Principal Britnie Cox, and Coach Adam Hooi.